



Suchitra

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BAIL) NO.992/2025 (F)

MADHU NAIK

... APPLICANT

Versus

STATE OF GOA, THR.
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR AND
ANR.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Sahil Sardessai, Advocate for the Applicant.
Mr S. G. Bhobe, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATE : 16th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr Sardessai, Advocate for the Applicant, submits that the trial is at the fag end and is likely to get over. He submits that he would take instructions whether to press the bail application or not.

2. In that view of the matter, list on 09.03.2026.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.