



Andreza

10 CRMAB(F) 992 2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BAIL) NO.992 OF 2025 (F)

MADHU NAIK

... APPLICANT

Versus

STATE OF GOA THR PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Sahil S. Sardessai, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Pravin Faldessai, Additional Public Prosecutor for the
Respondents/State.

CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED :- 7th May, 2026

P.C.

1. Mr. Faldessai, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, states that the statements of all the witnesses have been recorded by the Trial Court. The trial is at its fag end.

2. In view of the statement made by Mr. Faldessai, Mr. Sahil Sardessai, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant, seeks permission to withdraw the bail application.

3. Permission granted. The Application is disposed of as withdrawn.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.